(vi)	 The	 principal	 actuarial	 assumptions	 used	 for	 estimating	 the	 Company’s	 defined
benefit	obligations	are	set	out	below:

Weighted average actuarial
assumptions

Gratuity
(Funded)

Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

Year ended
31st March,

2022

Year ended
31st March,

2021

Year ended
31st March,

2022

Year ended
31st March,

2021

Discount Rate 	7.00	%	per
anum

 7.00 % per
anum

	7.00	%	per
anum

 7.00 % per
anum

Expected Rate of increase in
salary

	6.00	%	per
anum

 6.00 % per
anum

	6.00	%	per
anum

 6.00 % per
anum

Mortality rate  IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

Withdrwal Rate- 18 to 30 Years 	5.00	%	p.a.	  5.00 % p.a. 	5.00	%	p.a.	  5.00 % p.a.

- 30 to 44 Years 	3.00	%	p.a.	  3.00 % p.a. 	3.00	%	p.a.	  3.00 % p.a.

- 44 to 70 Years 	2.00	%	p.a.	  2.00 % p.a. 	2.00	%	p.a.	  2.00 % p.a.

 The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.

(vii) Sensitivity Analysis

 For the year ended 31st March, 2021   Amount (` in Thousand)

Particulars  Change in
assumption

 Effect on
Gratuity

 Effect on leave
encashment

 Discount Rate  +1%  413.54  90.41

  -1%  524.89  115.62

 Salary Growth Rate  +1%  525.00  115.65

  -1%  412.56  90.19

 Attrition Rate  +1%  469.72  103.28

  -1%  459.61  100.48

(viii)	Estimate	of	expected	benefit	payments	(In	absolute	terms	i.e.	undiscounted)

Amount (` in Thousand)

Particulars  Gratuity  Leave encashment
 01 Apr 2022 to 31 Mar 2023  14.08  3.48

 01 Apr 2023 to 31 Mar 2024  4.91  98.49

 01 Apr 2024 to 31 Mar 2025  4.91  -

 01 Apr 2025 to 31 Mar 2026  4.97  -

 01 Apr 2026 to 31 Mar 2027  4.97

 01 Apr 2027 Onwards  431.12  -

25. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED
FOR)

 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:
(a) Income Tax demand disputed ` 4,18,320.55/- Thousand (Previous year

` 4,18,320.55/- Thousand) against which appeals are pending with appropriate
authorities.

(b) Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts ` 15,802.78/- Thousand
(Previous Year ` 15,802.78/- Thousand)

(c) Capital commitments  (net of advance) ` 25,100/- Thousand (Previous Year
` 25,100/- Thousand).

26. QUANTITATIVE DETAILS
 Quantitative information in respect of Investments in securities: